their respective re-pricing time bands according to their earliest interest re-pricing dates.

THE NEW DEVELOPMENT BANK

- 28 -

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The objective of Net Interest Income (NII) sensitivity analysis is to utilise projected earnings
simulations to forecast, and to measure and manage interest rate risk. NII analysis measures the
sensitivity of net interest income earnings to changes in interest rates which involves comparing the
projected 12-month net interest income earnings stream produced from both rising and falling
interest rate scenarios, to the 12-month income result assuming a base interest rate forecast.

The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the interest bearing financial assets and liabilities
outstanding at the end of each respective reporting periods were outstanding for the whole year.

When reporting to the management on the interest rate risk, a 25 basis points increase or decrease
in the relevant interest rates will be adopted for sensitivity analysis, when considering the
reasonably possible change in interest rates. The impact of a change in interest rates during the
reporting period is shown below.

  Impact on profit
  2017 2016
  USD’000 USD’000
+ 25 basis points  4,952 3,881

- 25 basis points  (4,952) (3,881)

Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk the Bank faces arises from the impact of exchange rate movements on net
open positions in loans and the treasury portfolio. Movements in currencies, in which the Bank
transacts, relatively to its functional currency (USD), can affect the Bank’s results.

The Bank aims at reducing or limiting exposure to the exchange rate risk arising from its normal
course of business, while maximising its capacity to assume the risks of extending credit to clients
(or borrowers) within its approved risk limits. The Bank uses the net exchange position limit to